

No. 09-1205

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH SMITH AND SHIRLEY SPERLAZZA,

Petitioners,

v.

BAYER CORPORATION,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

SCOTT L. NELSON
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

RICHARD A. MONAHAN
Counsel of Record
MARVIN W. MASTERS
CHARLES M. LOVE, IV
THE MASTERS LAW FIRM
181 Summers Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 342-3106
ram@TheMastersLawFirm.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

January 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Bayer’s Argument Ignores Fundamental Principles of Preclusion Law.	2
A. Bayer Disregards <i>Semtek</i> ’s Adoption of State Preclusion Principles.	2
B. <i>McCollins</i> Did Not Involve the Same Issue Presented by Petitioners’ Case.	4
C. The Recent Decision in <i>White</i> Does Not Dispose of This Case.	7
D. Absent Class Members Were Not Parties to the <i>McCollins</i> Judgment.	9
II. Binding Absent Class Members to the <i>McCollins</i> Judgment Would Deny Them Due Process.	13
III. Bayer’s Policy Arguments Are Unavailing.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	15
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 453 (D. Minn. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	5
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 282 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>In re GM Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 134 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	4
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	14, 15, 18

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	16, 19
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	13, 20
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	13, 21
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 459 S.E.2d 114 (W. Va. 1995)	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	9, 10, 13, 19-20, 22
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (2010)	2
<i>In re W. Va. Rezulin Litig.</i> , 585 S.E.2d 52 (W. Va. 2003)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>White v. Wyeth</i> , 2010 WL 5140048 (W. Va. Dec. 17, 2010)	7, 8, 9
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	5

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	20, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1332	20

§ 1332(d)(2)	20, 21
§ 1332(d)(3)	20, 21
§ 1332(d)(4)	20, 21
§ 1332(d)(5)	20, 21
§ 1332(d)(6)	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
R. 23(a)	10
R. 23(b)	10
R. 23(b)(1)	18, 19
R. 23(b)(2)	18, 19
R. 23(b)(3)	4, 12, 19
R. 23(c)(3).....	3
Advisory Comm. Note to 1966 Amendment.....	12, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	3
W. Va. R. Civ. P. 23	4
R. 23(b)(3)	5
 Other:	
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	20, 21
Stephen Burbank, <i>Procedure, Politics and Power: The Role of Congress</i> , 79 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1677 (2004).....	2, 22
Ronan E. Degnan, <i>Federalized Res Judicata</i> , 85 Yale L.J. 741 (1976)	3

Robert Lusardi, <i>Nationwide Service of Process: Due Process Limitations on the Power of the Sovereign</i> , 33 Vill. L. Rev. 1 (1988).....	15
Timothy Kerr, <i>Cleaning Up One Mess to Create Another: Duplicative Class Actions, Federal Courts' Injunctive Power, and the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 29 Hamline L. Rev. 218 (2006).....	21
David Shapiro, <i>Class Actions: The Class as Party and Client</i> , 73 Notre Dame L. Rev. 913 (1998).....	19
Tobias Wolff, <i>Federal Jurisdiction and Due Process in the Era of the Nationwide Class Action</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2035 (2008)	16
Brian Wolfman & Alan Morrison, <i>What the Shutts Opt-Out Right Is and What It Ought to Be</i> , 74 U.M.K.C. L. Rev. 730 (2006).....	16
Diane Wood, <i>Adjudicatory Jurisdiction and Class Actions</i> , 62 Ind. L.J. 597 (1987).....	19
Charles Wright, Arthur Miller & Edward Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2010).....	2, 9
